
City of Franklin, Tennessee
FY 2018 Operating Budget

Police
Chief Deborah Y. Faulkner, EdD

Budget Summary - Overall

2015 2016 2018

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Budget $ %

Personnel 10,937,678 11,452,712 12,154,808 11,710,778 11,719,923 (434,885) ‐3.6%

Operations 2,722,915 2,717,840 3,194,475 3,810,396 3,633,188 438,713  13.7%

Capital 87,500 0 0 30,649 0 0  0.0%

Total 13,748,093 14,170,552 15,349,283 15,551,823 15,353,111 3,828  0.0%

Budget Summary - By Division

2015 2018

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Budget $ %

Administration 4,267,753 4,125,490 4,836,112 568,359  13.3%

Operations 7,735,926 7,905,054 7,788,938 53,012  0.7%
CID 3,345,604 3,521,279 2,728,060 (617,544) ‐18.5%

Total 15,349,283 15,551,823 15,353,111 3,828  0.0%

Mission

Departmental Summary

Objectives for 2018

2017 v. 2018

2016 2017 v. 20182017

2017

N/A Breakout between 

Divisions begins FY 2016

To provide professional police services, in partnership with the community, to ensure 
a safer Franklin and enhance the quality of life.

The Franklin  Police Department is responsible for:   protecting the public from crime; investigating and 
apprehending lawbreakers; enforcing City ordinances and traffic laws; providing traffic control at the street 
level and at City schools; and, providing  crime prevention information to various groups throughout the 
community.

The department will continue its community based approach towards solving crime and quality of life issues.  
Not only does the department cover all special events in order to create a safe environment for our citizens to 
enjoy, but also maintains a high degree of efficiency with the day-to-day operation in responding to calls for 
service. 

Maintain a low crime rate 
Continue to keep the case clearance rate above the national average
Continue building community partnerships
Maintain the budgeted staffing level
Provide training that will move the department from good to great
Continue to work with the Governor's Highway Safety Office on various traffic and DUI enforcement 
initiatives to reduce vehicular crashes
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City of Franklin, Tennessee
FY 2018 Operating Budget

Performance Measures

FranklinForward : A Vision for 2033 | Objectives for Developing a Strategic Plan

Theme: A Safe Clean and Livable City

Key:  Strategic Plan: FranklinForward

Sustainable Franklin

Tennessee Municipal Benchmarking Project

Workload (Output) Measures

2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018*

Calls for service 67709 65347 67085 ^ ^

Number of Alarm Calls 2543 2559 3626 ^ ^

Number of Offenses  2629 4323 4322 ^ ^

Number of Arrest  3169 2667 2536 ^ ^

Group A Crimes per 100,000 39.446 43.137 47.085 ^ ^

TIBRS Type A crimes 2618 2863 3125 ^ ^

TIBRS Type A crimes / 1,000 Population 39 43 47 ^ ^

Benchmarks: Nationally, the Property Crime Clearance rate was 18.6 percent .The Property Crime Clearance rate 

in Franklin was 33 percent (FBI, Crime in America, Uniform Crime Report).

Benchmarks: The National Violent Crime Rate for 2011 was 386 per 100,000 residents. The Violent Crime Rate in 

Franklin was 166 per 100,000 residents (FBI, Crime in America, Uniform Crime Report).
Goal: The property crime rate in Franklin will be 50% of the national rate and decrease by 3% annually.

Benchmarks: The Property Crime Rate Nationally was 2,908 per 100,000 residents. The Property Crime Rate in 

Franklin was 1,710 per 100,000 residents (FBI, Crime in America, Uniform Crime Report).

Goal:  Franklin Police will establish a clearance rate that is 1.5 times the national average for both property crimes 

and violent crimes and decrease by 3% annually.

Benchmarks: The National Clearance Rate for Violent Crimes in 2011 was 47 percent. The Violent Crime Clearance 

in Franklin was 76 percent (FBI, Crime in America, Uniform Crime Report).

How a community utilizes its resources must be governed in accordance with its citizens wishes and its plans for the 

future. Therefore, the City of Franklin has established FranklinForward : A Vision for 2033. This Strategic Plan has 

specific and demonstrable objectives for each department which, when achieved individually, will cohesively move 

Franklin forward to meet the challenges and demands of the future. 

Each budget has a series of performance measures and benchmarks attached to it which demonstrate the workload, 

effectiveness and outcome of taxpayer support for the annual operations of the City of Franklin and its pursuit of the 

goals of the Strategic Plan. Together, these measures  demonstrate a proper and diligent use of taxpayer dollars in 

the pursuit of a greater community. 

Franklin will have safe neighborhoods supported by high‐quality police, fire, and emergency 

services as well as effective code enforcement.

The Franklin Police Department will establish performance standards that help surpass current 

levels of low crime.

Goal:  The violent crime rate in Franklin will remain no more than half of the national average 

and decrease by 3% annually.
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City of Franklin, Tennessee
FY 2018 Operating Budget

Performance Measures
Tennessee Statewide Benchmarking Average 112 106 107 TBD TBD

TIBRS Type B crimes 2275 1931 1767 ^ ^

Total traffic accidents 2433 2507 2651 ^ ^

Public property accidents 2282 2449 2312 ^ ^

Public property accidents / 1,000 population 34.4 36.9 34.8 ^ ^
Tennessee Statewide Benchmarking Average 43.4 48.7 45.5 TBD TBD

Number of FTEs 143 143 143 143 143

Number of budgeted, full‐time, sworn officers 129 128 128 128 128

Number of support personnel (excludes jail and 

dispatch)
12 26 14 14 14

Number of volunteers 15 15 14 14 14

Number of reserve officers N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Police FTE per 1,000 Population 2.16 2.16 2.17 2.04 2.04
Tennessee Statewide Benchmarking Average 2.96 2.95 2.72 TBD TBD

Average training hours taken by individual sworn 

employees
60 58 50 50 50

Number of Police Vehicles 167 155 155 155 155

Reported peak service population
100,000‐

150,000

100,000‐

150,000

100,000‐

150,000

100,000‐

150,000

100,000‐

150,000

Efficiency Measures

2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018*

Total Per Capita Costs 234$          234$          236$          222$          219$         

Tennessee Statewide Benchmarking Average 259$           258$           253$           TBD TBD

Calls per Sworn Officer 525 511 524 ^ ^

Tennessee Statewide Benchmarking Average 622 665 582 TBD TBD

Public Property accidents per FTE 15.96 17.13 16.06 ^ ^

Tennessee Statewide Benchmarking Average 14.24 16.29 TBD TBD TBD

Cost per Call for Service 229$          238$          234$          ^ ^

Tennessee Statewide Benchmarking Average 180$           174$           184$           TBD TBD

Outcome (Effectiveness) Measures

2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018*

Traffic Accidents with Injury as a Percentage of 

Total Traffic Accidents
15.37% 13.36% 12.79% ^ ^

Tennessee Statewide Benchmarking Average 17.57% 15.76% 14.42% TBD TBD

Violent Crime Rate in Franklin 99 151 TBD TBD TBD

Violent Crime Rate Nationally 366 373 TBD TBD TBD

Franklin as a % of National 27.1% 40.5% TBD TBD TBD
Target (50% of National) (Source: CJIS Reports, FBI) 41.0% 38.0% 38.0% 38.0% 38.0%

Meets target? Yes Yes/No TBD TBD TBD

**Maintain violent crime rate in Franklin at least half of the national average and decrease by 3% annually. (# 

per 100,000 pop.)
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City of Franklin, Tennessee
FY 2018 Operating Budget

Performance Measures

Property Crime Rate in Franklin  990 1058 TBD TBD TBD

Property Crime Rate Nationally  2596 2487 TBD TBD TBD

Franklin as a % of National 38.1% 42.5% TBD TBD TBD
Target 41.0% 38.0% 38.0% 38.0% 38.0%

Meets target? Yes Yes/No TBD TBD TBD

Violent Crime Clearance in Franklin  78.0% 65.0% 80% TBD TBD

National Clearance Rate for Violent Crimes 47.4% 46.0% TBD TBD TBD

Target (National x 1.5) 71.1% 68.1% TBD TBD TBD

Meets target? Yes No TBD TBD TBD

Franklin Property Crime Clearance Rate 64% 38% 20% TBD TBD

National Property Crime Clearance Rate 20.2% 19.4% TBD TBD TBD

Target (National x 1.5) 30.3% 27.3% TBD TBD TBD

Meets target? Yes Yes TBD TBD TBD

Overall Clearance Rate 57.0% 54.0% 40.0% TBD TBD

*FY 2017 & 2018 Measures estimated

**Calendar Year data. All other data provided is Fiscal Year  except  Crime and Clearence Rates.

^ No data forecast. It is the policy of the Franklin Police Department not to forecast crime/accident data. 

**Establish a clearance rate that is 1.5 times the national average for both property crimes and violent crimes 

and decrease by 3% annually.

**Maintain property crime rate in Franklin will be 50% of the national rate and decrease by 3% annually.
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City of Franklin, Tennessee
FY 2018 Operating Budget

Organizational Chart - under review
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City of Franklin, Tennessee
FY 2018 Operating Budget

Staffing by Position

Position Pay Grade

F‐T P‐T F‐T P‐T F‐T P‐T F‐T P‐T F‐T P‐T

Sworn Officers

Police Chief Grade M 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

Police Deputy Chief Grade K 3 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0

Field Operations Captain Grade J 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

Police Lieutenants Grade I 9 0 9 0 10 0 10 0 10 0

Police Sergeant Grade G 20 0 20 0 18 0 18 0 18 0

Detective/Master Patrol Grade F 15 0 27 0 27 0 27 0 27 0

Police Officers Grade E 80 0 68 0 68 0 70 0 70 0

Police Officer (R&D) Grade E 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Non‐Sworn Personnel

Fiscal Affairs Manager Grade H 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

Crime Analyst Grade F 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

Digital Records Technician Grade F 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

Asst. Comm. Super.* Grade E 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

Records Supervisor Grade E 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

Sr. Communications Officer* Grade E 3 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

Admin. Asst. Grade D 4 0 4 0 4 0 3 0 3 0

Comm. Center Support Coord. Grade D 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

Evidence Technician Grade D 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

Communications Officer* Grade D 12 0 12 0 12 0 0 0 0 0

Administrative Secretary Grade B 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2

Records Clerk Grade B 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0

Parking Enforcement officer Grade B 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

School Patrol (Part‐time) Grade A 0 18 0 11 0 11 0 11 0 11

Total Authorized Staffing 156 20 156 13 157 13 142 13 142 13

Positions by Division

Administration 8 0 9 0 15 0 17 0

Patrol 88 11 88 11 97 11 97 11

CID 60 2 60 2 30 2 28 2

Total Authorized Staffing 156 13 157 13 142 13 142 13

The City continues to provide for salary costs of 14 communications employees who were transferred to Williamson 

County in November 2016. 

FY 2018FY 2017

N/A 

Breakout 

between     

FY 2016FY 2015FY 2014
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City of FranLlin, Tennessee
FY 2018 Operating Budget

Budget - Overall 
Actual Actual Budget Estd Budget

2015 2016 2017 2017 2018 $ %

Personnel

Salaries & Wages 8,039,193        8,338,506       8,759,380       8,301,362       8,045,981       (713,399)          ‐8.1%

Officials Fees 3,200                800                  3,200               800                  3,200               ‐                    0.0%

Employee Benefits 2,895,285        3,113,406       3,392,228       3,408,616       3,670,742       278,514            8.2%

Total Personnel 10,937,678      11,452,712    12,154,808    11,710,778    11,719,923    (434,885)          ‐3.6%

Operations

Transportation Services 9,347             14,007          13,882          14,843          14,090          208                    1.5%

Operating Services 92,058           75,637          44,593          69,341          45,299          706                    1.6%

Notices, Subscriptions, etc. 41,182           48,512          31,242          35,749          31,711          469                    1.5%

Utilities 454,737         450,006       484,071       478,894       490,214       6,143                1.3%

Contractual Services 300                43,845          ‐                515,923       515,000       515,000            0.0%

Repair & Maintenance Services 255,128         252,883       198,580       345,337       201,559       2,979                1.5%

Employee programs 98,803           149,553       136,662       137,591       138,712       2,050                1.5%

Professional Development/Travel 2,632             739               ‐                1,053            ‐                ‐                    0.0%

Office Supplies 29,748           27,571          23,243          23,192          23,592          349                    1.5%

Operating Supplies 178,381         352,790       288,749       327,143       285,900       (2,849)               ‐1.0%

Fuel & Mileage 274,572         192,134       217,000       216,096       228,342       11,342              5.2%

Machinery & Equipment (<$25,000) 131,607         156,642       521,430       278,423       521,233       (197)                  0.0%

Repair & Maintenance Supplies 10,536           4,940            18,494          23,257          18,771          277                    1.5%

Operational Units 86,458           86,871          73,525          57,322          74,628          1,103                1.5%

Property & Liability Costs 504,395         418,971       493,935       639,066       493,935       0                        0.0%

Rentals  4,430             4,295            5,253            3,965            5,332            79                      1.5%

Permits ‐                 15                 ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                    0.0%

Other Business Expenses 3,398             (20)                2,588            1,000            2,627            39                      1.5%

Debt Service and Lease Payments  545,203         438,449       641,228       642,201       542,243       (98,985)             ‐15.4%

Total Operations 2,722,915     2,717,840    3,194,475    3,810,396    3,633,188    438,713            13.7%

Capital 87,500           ‐            ‐            ‐            ‐             ‐                    0.0%

Total Police Department 13,748,093      14,170,552    15,349,283    15,521,174    15,353,111    3,828                0.0%

Notes & Objectives

Difference

-The budget includes funding originally from an FY 2015 Program Enhancement for Body Cameras that have not 
been purchased yet.

-The overall reduction in Operations is due to expiring Program Enhancements from FY 2017 as well as a 
reduction in budgeted lease payments per the Finance Department.
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City of Franklin, Tennessee
FY 2018 Operating Budget

Budget - Administration Division
Actual Actual Budget Estd Budget

2015 2016 2017 2017 2018 $ %

Personnel

Salaries & Wages 1,056,221       920,641          943,602          1,010,249       89,608        9.7%

Officials Fees 800                  3,200               800                  3,200               ‐              0.0%

Employee Benefits 2,820,545       412,949          364,239          461,055          48,106        11.6%

Total Personnel ‐                    3,877,566       1,336,790       1,308,641       1,474,503       137,713     10.3%

Operations

Transportation Services 11,781          13,882          14,705          14,090          208             1.5%

Operating Services 72,468          37,093          60,000          37,649          556             1.5%

Notices, Subscriptions, etc. 44,151          31,242          31,106          28,711          (2,531)         ‐8.1%

Utilities 449,961       484,071       478,894       490,214       6,143          1.3%

Contractual Services 19,763          ‐                105               515,000       515,000      0.0%

Repair & Maintenance Services 252,606       198,580       345,297       201,559       2,979          1.5%

Employee programs 35,413          24,071          25,000          24,432          361             1.5%

Professional Development/Travel 739               ‐                50                 ‐                ‐              0.0%

Office Supplies 26,204          23,243          23,000          23,592          349             1.5%

Operating Supplies 279,383       216,399       254,793       203,370       (13,029)      ‐6.0%

Fuel & Mileage 192,134       217,000       216,000       228,342       11,342        5.2%

Machinery & Equipment (<$25,000) 119,859       513,530       269,880       521,233       7,703          1.5%

Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2,464            18,494          19,476          18,771          277             1.5%

Operational Units 33,214          10,353          10,353          10,508          155             1.5%

Property & Liability Costs 414,352       493,935       390,375       493,935       0                  0.0%

Rentals  4,295            5,253            3,965            5,332            79                1.5%

Permits 15                 ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐              0.0%

Other Business Expenses (20)                2,588            1,000            2,627            39                1.5%

Debt Service and Lease Payments  438,449       641,228       642,201       542,243       (98,985)      ‐15.4%

Total Operations ‐                 2,397,231    2,930,962    2,786,200    3,361,609    430,646     14.7%

Capital ‐                 ‐            ‐            30,649         ‐             ‐              0.0%

Total Administration Division ‐                    6,274,797       4,267,752       4,125,490       4,836,112       568,360     13.3%

Notes & Objectives

Difference

 N/A Breakout 

between 

Divisions 

begins FY 2016 

 N/A 

Breakout 

between 

Divisions 

begins FY 

2016 ‐ Detail 

provided on 

Overall 

Summary 

page for 

department 

-Reduction in Employee Benefits is due to transferring some funds from "Clothing Allowance" to "Uniforms 
Purchased," which is an Operations line. 

-Reduction in "Notices, Subscriptions, etc." is due to transferring a portion of the funds allocated to "Dues and 
Memberships" from the Administration budget into the CID and Field Operations budgets.

-Increase in "Fuel & Mileage" is due to forecasted fuel consumption at the price per gallon rate provided by the 
Finance Dept.
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City of Franklin, Tennessee
FY 2018 Operating Budget 

Budget - CID Division
Actual Actual  Budget Estd Budget 

2015 2016 2017 2017 2018 $ %

Personnel

Salaries & Wages 2,616,487       2,446,544       2,021,168       1,841,559       (604,985)        ‐24.7%

Officials Fees ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  0.0%

Employee Benefits 67,748            840,466          833,652          830,406          (10,060)          ‐1.2%

Total Personnel ‐                   2,684,235       3,287,010       2,854,820       2,671,965       (615,045)       ‐18.7%

Operations

Transportation Services 1,158            ‐                138               ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Operating Services 1,404            7,500            7,779            7,650            150                 2.0%

Notices, Subscriptions, etc. 1,471            ‐                1,400            1,000            1,000              0.0%

Utilities 45                 ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Contractual Services 24,082          ‐                515,818       ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Repair & Maintenance Services 187               ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Employee programs 21,244          34,942          34,942          35,466          524                 1.5%

Professional Development/Travel ‐                ‐                190               ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Office Supplies ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Operating Supplies 4,955            4,350            4,350            ‐                (4,350)            ‐100.0%

Fuel & Mileage ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Machinery & Equipment (<$25,000) 33,657          ‐                65                 ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Repair & Maintenance Supplies 785               ‐                785               ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Operational Units 10,209          11,802          11,838          11,979          177                 1.5%

Property & Liability Costs 559               ‐                89,154          ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Rentals  ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Permits ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Other Business Expenses ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Debt Service and Lease Payments  ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                  0.0%

Total Operations ‐                99,756         58,594         666,459       56,095         (2,499)            ‐4.3%

Capital ‐              ‐            ‐            ‐            ‐              ‐                  0.0%

Total CID Division ‐                   2,783,991       3,345,604       3,521,279       2,728,060       (617,544)       ‐18.5%

Notes & Objectives

Difference

 N/A Breakout 

between 

Divisions 

begins FY 

 N/A 

Breakout 

between 

Divisions 

begins FY 

2016 ‐ Detail 

provided on 

Overall 

Summary 

page for 

department 

-Reduction in Employee Benefits is due to transferring some funds from "Clothing Allowance" to the Field 
Operations budget.

-Increase in "Notices, Subscriptions, etc." is due to transferring a portion of the funds allocated to "Dues and 
Memberships" from the Administration budget into the CID budget.

-Reduction in "Operating Supplies" is due to transferring the funds from "Uniforms Purchased" to the Field 
Operations budget.
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City of Franklin, Tennessee
FY 2018 Operating Budget 

Budget - Patrol Division
Actual Actual Budget Estd Budget

2015 2016 2017 2017 2018 $ %

Personnel

Salaries & Wages 4,665,798       5,392,195       5,336,592       5,194,173       (198,022)    ‐3.7%

Officials Fees ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐              0.0%

Employee Benefits 225,113          2,138,812       2,210,725       2,379,281       240,469      11.2%

Total Personnel ‐                   4,890,911       7,531,007       7,547,317       7,573,454       42,447        0.6%

Operations

Transportation Services 1,068            ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐              0.0%

Operating Services 1,765            ‐                1,562            ‐                ‐              0.0%

Notices, Subscriptions, etc. 2,890            ‐                3,243            2,000            2,000          0.0%

Utilities ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐              0.0%

Contractual Services ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐              0.0%

Repair & Maintenance Services 90                 ‐                40                 ‐                ‐              0.0%

Employee programs 92,896          77,649          77,649          78,814          1,165          1.5%

Professional Development/Travel ‐                ‐                813               ‐                ‐              0.0%

Office Supplies 1,367            ‐                192               ‐                ‐              0.0%

Operating Supplies 68,452          68,000          68,000          82,530          14,530        21.4%

Fuel & Mileage ‐                ‐                96                 ‐                ‐              0.0%

Machinery & Equipment (<$25,000) 3,126            7,900            8,478            ‐                (7,900)         ‐100.0%

Repair & Maintenance Supplies 1,691            ‐                2,996            ‐                ‐              0.0%

Operational Units 43,448          51,370          35,131          52,141          771             1.5%

Property & Liability Costs 4,060            ‐                159,537       ‐                ‐              0.0%

Rentals  ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐              0.0%

Permits ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐              0.0%

Other Business Expenses ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐              0.0%

Debt Service and Lease Payments  ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐                ‐              0.0%

Total Operations ‐                220,853       204,919       357,737       215,484       10,565        5.2%

Capital ‐              ‐            ‐            ‐            ‐             ‐              0.0%

Total Patrol Division ‐                   5,111,764       7,735,926       7,905,054       7,788,938       53,012        0.7%

Notes & Objectives

Difference

 N/A Breakout 

between 

Divisions 

begins FY 

 N/A 

Breakout 

between 

Divisions 

begins FY 

2016 ‐ Detail 

provided on 

Overall 

Summary 

page for 

department 

-Reduction in Employee Benefits is due to transferring some funds from "Clothing Allowance" to "Uniforms 
Purchased"

-Increase in "Notices, Subscriptions, etc." is due to transferring a portion of the funds allocated to "Dues and 
Memberships" from the Administration budget into the Field Operations budget.

-Increase in "Operating Supplies" is due to transferring funds from other areas into "Uniforms Purchased."
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